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Providers Page
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Claims menu, 
click Search



Enter Search Criteria
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1. Enter search 
criteria*

2. Click search

*Search criteria may consist of any 
combination of the available fields



Search Results

4

Search results 
display*

Click on a row to 
view the claim

*A specific claim, not a list, displays when search criteria only identifies one claim.
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Web Claim*
Fields are populated with 
information previously submitted

1. Change information on 
the claim as needed

2. Reprocess the claim
– Adjust PAID claim 

(see slide 6)

– Resubmit DENIED 
claim (see slide 7)

3. A new ICN should be 
assigned when claim 
has reprocessed (see 
slide 8)

Lists all previous claim 
adjustments for this service

Click on a row to 
update information

* Example displays a professional 
claim. Adjustment process is the 
same for every claim type.



Claim Status PAID
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PAID claim; provider may
• Cancel
• Adjust
• Void
• Copy claim

Clears changes made 
during this session

Adjusts the existing 
claim with changes 
made during this 
session

Cancels the 
existing claim; 
previous payments 
will be recouped

Duplicates the 
existing claim; 
status will change 
back to Not 
Submitted Yet



Claim Status DENIED
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DENIED claim; provider may
• Re-submit
• Cancel

Clears changes made 
during this session

Submits a new claim 
with changes made 
during this session

*Claim status SUSPENDED: In some cases, a claim may suspend for 
internal review when our system is unable to determine if a claim 
should pay or deny. Providers may take no action on suspended 
claims. Claims are given a PAID or DENIED status after internal 
review. This process should never take longer than two weeks.



Claims That Do Not Reprocess
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Description 
explains why 
the claim did 
not process

Panel, field and 
row indicate the 
exact location 
of the error

A new ICN is 
assigned upon 
reprocessing;

If not, scroll to 
the top of the 
claim to see why 
the claim did not 
reprocess.

You can repair 
errors and try to 
reprocess again.



Do You Need Further Assistance?

Provider Services Unit (PSU)
800-336-6016
dmap.providerservices@state.or.us

Medicaid Provider Training
Medicaid.Provider-Training@state.or.us
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